ZONING HEARING BOARD OF DOYLESTOWN TOWNSHIP
BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Applicants:

Jason and Jamie Cohen
12 Greenway Drive
Doylestown, PA 18901

Owners:

Same.

Subject
Property:

Requested
Relief:

Hearing
History:

Tax Parcel No. 09-004-083-020, which is located at the address
of the Applicants set forth above.

Applicants seek to place a fence across an existing easement
within the rear yard of their residential property. §175-16.H3(C)(3) of the Doylestown Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Ordinance”) prohibits fences within a public easement or a
private easement prohibiting placement of a fence. Applicants
seek a variance accordingly.
The application was filed in Doylestown Township on September
18, 2020. The hearing was held on October 22, 2020 at the
Doylestown Township Building, 425 Wells Road, Doylestown,
PA 18901.

Appearances:

Applicants, Pro Se

Mailing Date:

December 4, 2020

DECISION
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1.
The Zoning Hearing Board of Doylestown Township met the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, the Municipalities Planning Code, and other
relevant statutes as to legal notice of the hearing held.
2.
The Applicants are the Owners of the Subject Property and therefore
possessed of the requisite standing to make application to this Board.
3.
The Subject Property is located in the R-2B, Residential Zoning District
of Doylestown Township. The lot area is 21,500 square feet gross (19,851 square feet
net). A stormwater easement runs across the rear aspect of the Subject Property,
essentially parallel to the rear lot line. The easement is 20 feet in width and runs across
the entirety of the property from side lot line to side lot line. To the rear of the Subject
Property is property owned by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, used for
the PA Route 611 By-Pass.
4.
The Cohens seek to fence the entirety of their rear yard, to promote the
safe use of their property, given its proximity to the 611 By-Pass. As such, the Cohens
seek to place a 54 inch faux wrought iron black aluminum fence along the perimeter of
the rear yard. The Cohens have agreed to removable sections across the 20 foot
easement. The Cohens have further agreed to leave the fence at 2 inches from grade
along the easement area, to promote unimpeded drainage.
5.
The property is located within a Homeowners Association. The
Doylestown Greene Owners Association did approve the Applicants’ request for a 54
inch “Ascot” style, black aluminum fence, subject to authorization by the Doylestown
Township Zoning Hearing Board and Doylestown Township with certain stipulations.
6.

No one spoke in opposition to the application.

7.
Doylestown Township took a position by submitting correspondence
dated October 8, 2020, prepared by Stephanie J. Mason, Township Manager. Through
that correspondence, the Township indicated that the decision whether to grant or deny
was left to the Zoning Hearing Board, but in the event relief was granted, the Township
requested conditions including, “making sure that the fence has the removable sections
in the easement area so that the flow of stormwater is not impeded in any way…”, and
“…the fence not be solid in nature such as a stockade fence which would impede any
flow of stormwater.”
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
1.
The Subject Property has been developed and used as is permitted by
right in the R-2B Zoning District.
2.
Applicants propose to install a 54 inch aluminum faux wrought iron
fence along the perimeter of the rear yard. A stormwater easement runs across the rear
yard.
3.
Ordinance §175-16.H-3(C)(3) prohibits fences within a public easement
or a private easement prohibiting placement of a fence. Applicants seek a variance
accordingly.
4.
The competent evidence presented leads the Board to conclude that, if
the variance relief is granted, there will be no negative impacts upon surrounding
properties or uses. The Applicants agree to certain conditions which minimize any
impacts to the Township’s maintenance of the stormwater system within the easement
area.
5.
The evidence establishes that the relief sought by the Applicants is the
minimum variance necessary. The Board is mindful that the Applicants have made
efforts to mitigate the impact of the request upon the objectives of the Township in
maintaining the easement area.
6.
The variance sought will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the Subject Property is located. Fences are permitted
within the rear yards in the R-2B Zoning District and within the Homeownership
Association at issue. Applicants are complying with the Homeownership Association
rules with regard to the nature of the fence, which serves as an indication that the
application is consistent with the character of the neighborhood.
7.
The Applicants have presented evidence of sufficient factors to warrant
the grant of the dimensional variance requested.
8.
Accordingly, the Doylestown Township Zoning Hearing Board
determined, by a 2-0-1 vote, to grant the Applicant’s request for relief, as is set forth
hereafter with conditions.1

1

Board Member Samuel Costanzo abstained from participating in the decision of this matter.
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ORDER
Upon consideration and after hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board of Doylestown
Township hereby GRANTS a variance from §175-16.H-3(C)(3) of the Doylestown
Township Zoning Ordinance to permit Applicants to construct a fence within the rear
yard, including crossing an existing easement, subject to the following conditions:
1. The fence must contain removable sections where the fence crosses the
easement area to facilitate removal in the event the easement area needs to
be accessed.
2. The fence must be generally consistent with the Applicants’ testimony, and
not constructed of a solid (board on board type) material.
3. Applicants are required to maintain, replace, and repair the fence as needed.
4. Applicants must obtain all appropriate permits prior to construction of the
fence. This condition includes applying for a fence permit with Doylestown
Township.
5. Compliance with all other applicable governmental ordinances and
regulations.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
DOYLESTOWN TOWNSHIP
By:

/s/ William J. Lahr
William J. Lahr, Chairman
/s/ Mitchell Aglow
Mitchell Aglow, Vice Chairman

IMPORTANT NOTE: Pursuant to §175-136 and §175-137 of the Doylestown
Township Zoning Ordinance, the relief granted herein shall expire five (5) years from
the date of this decision.
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ZONING HEARING BOARD OF DOYLESTOWN TOWNSHIP
BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Applicants:

Raul and Tonya Casas
2135 Turk Road
Doylestown, PA 18901

Owners:

Same.

Subject
Property:

Requested
Relief:

Hearing
History:

Tax Parcel No. 09-023-022, which is located at the address of the
Applicants set forth above.

Applicants seek to renovate an existing 585 s.f. detached garage
into a 632 s.f. attached garage. The garage addition will be
attached to the dwelling and located on the existing impervious
surface currently used as the driveway. Additionally, the
Applicants seek to increase the side of an existing 299 s.f. deck
by 51 s.f. §175-38 of the Doylestown Township Zoning
Ordinance ("Ordinance”) permits a maximum of 20% impervious
surface ratio. Applicants seek a determination that an existing,
and post construction, impervious surface ratio of 23% represents
a lawful preexisting nonconforming condition, or request a
variance from §175-38 to allow impervious surface of 23%.
§175-39 of the Ordinance requires a 25 foot side yard setback for
each side yard. Applicants seek relief to allow an existing 15 foot
side yard to remain at 15 feet, and to allow a 21 foot side yard to
reduce to 18 feet.
The application was filed in Doylestown Township on October 1,
2020. The hearing was held on October 22, 2020 at the
Doylestown Township Building, 425 Wells Road, Doylestown,
PA 18901.

Appearances:

Applicants by:

Mailing Date:

December 4, 2020

Kellie McGowan, Esq.
Obermayer, Rebmann, Maxwell,
& Hippel LLP
10 S. Clinton Street
Doylestown, PA 18901

DECISION
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1.
The Zoning Hearing Board of Doylestown Township met the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, the Municipalities Planning Code, and other
relevant statutes as to legal notice of the hearing held.
2.
The Applicants are the Owners of the Subject Property and therefore
possessed of the requisite standing to make application to this Board.
3.
The Subject Property is located in the R-1, Residential Zoning District of
Doylestown Township. The lot area is 23,595 square feet. The lot width is 121 feet.
The side yard (to the deck side) is 21 feet. The side yard to the detached garage side is
15 feet. The impervious surface ratio is 23%. The property accommodates the
Applicants’ single-family dwelling, detached garage, and usual residential amenities,
including driveway, walkways, and a concrete deck.
4.
Applicants seek to renovate an existing 585 s.f. detached garage into a
632 s.f. attached garage located on the side of the house. The garage addition will be
attached to the dwelling and located on the existing impervious surface currently used
as the driveway. Additionally, the Applicants seek to increase the side of the existing
299 s.f. deck by 51 s.f. §173-38 of the Doylestown Township Zoning Ordinance permits
a maximum of 20% impervious surface ratio. Applicants seek a determination that the
impervious surface ratio of 23% represents a lawful preexisting nonconforming
condition, or request a variance from §175-38 to allow impervious surface of 23%.
§175-39 of the Ordinance requires a 25 foot side yard setback for each side yard.
Applicants seek relief to allow an existing 15 foot side yard to remain at 15 feet, and to
allow a 21 foot side yard to reduce to 18 feet.
5.
Applicant Tonya Casas, Rachel Butch, PE, Showalter & Associates, and
Ellen Concannon Happ, AIA, testified in support of the application.
6.
Ms. Casas testified to the desire to make improvements to the existing
single-family dwelling by reallocating space within the existing dwelling and adding
additional space by removing the two car detached garage and attaching a garage to the
single-family dwelling. The Casas family requires additional office space, storage
space, and living space. Ms. Casas testified to the support offered by her neighbors for
the proposed project (Exhibit A-6, Neighbor Support Letters).
7.
Ms. Casas testified that the Casas family has owned the property for 15
years. The detached garage was an existing condition. Further, the Casas’ have not
added any impervious surface to the property since purchasing.
8.
Rachel Butch, PE, Showalter & Associates, testified as an expert witness
in support of the application. Ms. Butch prepared the zoning permit plan submitted as
Exhibit A-4 with the application. The property was surveyed by Showalter &
Associates.
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9.
Ms. Butch testified that the 23% impervious ratio is an existing
condition. The proposed construction will not add any additional impervious surface,
leaving the post-construction impervious surface at 23%. The improvements are to be
made without adding impervious surface through Applicants’ removal of certain
impervious surface in the driveway, within the existing garage, and the vestibule area.
Ms. Butch further testified that the improvements will not change drainage or grading
on the property.
10.
Ellen Concannon Happ, AIA, testified as an expert in architecture, in
support of the application. Ms. Happ described the existing building as a split level.
She further described the improvements being made, including a new deck from the
kitchen toward the side lot line, adding a front porch, and creating a two car attached
garage. Further improvements include a new master bedroom and bathroom over the
garage. Ms. Happ prepared architectural floor plans and elevation renderings, which
were marked and admitted as Exhibit A-4.
11.
Ms. Happ described the deck as 11' wide x 15' front to back. The width
of 11 feet is required for functionality. The deck will be 3 steps above grade. The deck
has been designed to have minimum impact on adjacent properties.
12.
Exhibits A-4 and A-5 are consistent with the testimony of the Applicant
and the experts.
13.

No one spoke in opposition to the application.

14.

Doylestown Township took no position with regard to this application.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
1.
The Subject Property has been developed and used consistent with the
requirements of the Ordinance.
2.
The property carries certain nonconformities which preexist the
Applicants’ ownership. The lot is undersized at 23,595 square feet, where 40,000
square feet is required by §175-39 of the Ordinance. Further, the lot width is 121 feet,
where 150 square feet is required by §175-39 of the Ordinance. Both of these
conditions are legally preexisting nonconformities.
3.
The existing impervious surface is 23%, where §175-38 of the Ordinance
allows a maximum of 20%. The side yard adjacent to the deck is 21 feet, where §17539 of the Ordinance requires 25 feet. The other side has a 15 foot side yard to an
existing detached garage.
4.
The impervious surface and side yard nonconformities are not
preexisting legal nonconformities. Applicants request a variance to permit the postconstruction 23% impervious surface coverage, the 15 foot side yard for the attached
garage, and an 18 foot side yard for the deck constructed toward the other side lot line.
5.
The Applicants have presented evidence of sufficient factors to warrant
the grant of the dimensional variances requested. The Board concludes that the size of
the lot, being undersized and narrow as compared to Ordinance requirements, drives the
need for both the impervious surface and the side yard variances.
6.
The evidence establishes that the relief sought by the Applicants is the
minimum variance necessary.
Applicants are essentially replacing existing
nonconformities with post-construction nonconformities of the same nature (23%
impervious and 15 foot side yard). The exception is the proposed deck to the other side
yard where Applicants are increasing the nonconformity by 3 feet. The Board
concludes that the proposed deck is a reasonable amenity and that the width of the deck
at 11 feet is necessary for functionality.
7.
The competent evidence presented leads the Board to conclude that, if
the variance relief is granted, there will be no negative impacts upon surrounding
properties or uses. Where Applicants have extended the request for relief (the side yard
with the deck) Applicants have agreed to certain conditions to mitigate the impact on
the adjacent property owner.
8.
The variance sought will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the Subject Property is located.
9.
Accordingly, the Doylestown Township Zoning Hearing Board
determined, unanimously, to grant the Applicant’s request for relief, as is set forth
hereafter.
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ORDER
Upon consideration and after hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board of Doylestown
Township hereby GRANTS the requested relief from the Doylestown Township Zoning
Ordinance to permit the Applicants to renovate the existing 585 square foot detached
garage into a 632 square foot attached garage located to the side of the house and
increase the size of the existing 299 square foot deck by 51 square feet, as follows:
1. a variance from §175-38 to allow impervious surface coverage of 23%,
where a maximum of 20% is permitted; and,
2. a variance from §175-39 to permit a side yard of 15 feet, as measured from
the side lot line to the closest point on the proposed attached garage and 18
feet as measured from the other side lot line to the extension of the existing
deck, where 25 feet is required for each side yard.
The relief herein granted is subject to the following conditions:
1. Construction of the proposed project must be generally consistent with the
plans submitted with the application (zoning plan, dated September 30,
2020, prepared by RL Showalter & Associates, Inc. and floor plan and
elevation renderings, dated July 7, 2020, prepared by Ellen Concannon
Happ, AIA).
2. Applicants must apply for and obtain all permits prior to construction, use
and occupancy.
3. Applicants shall add additional plantings of arborvitae or similar screen type
plant material on the berm within the side yard adjacent to the proposed deck
extension, subject to approval by Doylestown Township.
4. Compliance with all other applicable governmental ordinances and
regulations.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
DOYLESTOWN TOWNSHIP
By:

/s/ William J. Lahr
William J. Lahr, Chairman
/s/ Mitchell Aglow
Mitchell Aglow, Vice Chairman
/s/ Samuel Costanzo
Samuel Costanzo, Secretary

IMPORTANT NOTE: Pursuant to §175-136 and §175-137 of the Doylestown
Township Zoning Ordinance, the relief granted herein shall expire five (5) years from
the date of this decision.
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